Gypsumi Disposal

Baugh, James S.
o Nuyt, Gary M,
£z: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.

Inbox (6)

| Unvead Mae

| For Folfow Lp
Sent Items

Gary,

KIF PRB Fuel Switch
#H £ KIF Projects
& £ KIF Projects - Ash
£ Deleted Items
KIF450 {Gypsum)
KIFS30 (Develop Flyash, Gypsum, and bottom ash
Budget
Design

Just wanted to be sure that budgeting for a
couple of gypsum disposal projects arent falling
through the crack. ...

‘& Lundy, Dennis L, 02428{2005
sy save By-Provkact Disposal - Maating Results
fyi Dennis

A

From: Baugh, James S, )
i2g Baugh, James S, 02/17/2005
Draft YIF Proxentation &
i This may change agair. ...
Environmental Let me know if vou have any questions.
Meeting Agendas and Notes - Steve Baugh Fuel By-Products and Properties LPSG-C
Meetings &% Purkey, Ronald E. 02/09/2005
Parsons RE: Draft Sensith wsis - KIF gond ve Penirsusia

1. Is the design and construction of gypsum
disposal facilities for Bull Run in your scrubber
project budget?

2. 1 am assuming {a dangerous thing)

that following the decision to pursue the
development of the peninsula for Kingstan
gypsum disposal, you will be picking up

the peninsula design and construction costs in

Peer Review Steve, your scrubber project budget {Ron Purkey - will
G 'v:e IF'la‘ve reviewed the subject spread sheets and have you provide the funding needs to Gary, Stan, and
it the Following comments{mast of which 1 di d earli . ! !
- ::;Z and Responsiblities ;; m Renfro IBr‘it {most of whic lsw;:jos:jn:; myself). Are you planning to cover these costs?
E 2 Z]
KIF531 (Replace Kennedy Weir) i KEF Dry Fiy &sh Ectimate é

Let me know if we need to discuss this.

Other Attached is the latest estimate, It came out to be
Progress Reports $25MM. Tt includes the $16MM quote, $3MM for deluge
23 Search Folders slurry system, $3MM in escalation, $0.7MM in 3

%3 KIF Projects - Closed i Harless, J. Larry 02/08{2005
KIF Projects - General Information RE: b ¥ By ash estimate
Will do. ‘When and if this meeting is scheduled I will let
vou know,
_-----Original Message-----

Kimsey, Barry A 024072005
RS RTF 5t e

Thanks.

Steve Baugh
Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP&G-C

{423) 7518137

TVA-00027985



 Pond vs Peninsula ' S
5 FW: KIF dry fly ash estimate
Kimsey, Barry A.

For Folow Lip
Sent Items

Haber, Stanley M.

02{07/2005

F g Petly ey i 6F0ET

‘when: Tuesday, February 08, 2005 2:30 PM-4:00 PM
{GMT-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).
$~*~*~*N*~*~*N*~*~*

% Baugh, James S. 02/07}2005
KIF450 {Gypsum) Draft Sensiivity foalesis - FIF nond o8 Perdnsula @
KIFS30 (Develop Flyash, Gypsum, and bottom ash The attached excel spread sheet entitled "Summary
Budget Matrix R1" shows the draft results of the series of
Design sensitivity analyses performed as we discussed in our
Environmental 3 Purkey, Ronald E, 02/07/2005
Meeting Agendas and Nates FEHIF Dy Py fch Bt
Meetings Tom, The $2M was the electrical estimate of not having
Farsons to provide a transformer and associated equipment. The

KIF PRB Fuel Switch

KIF Projects

.3 KIF Projects - Ash
4 Deleted Items

I5 this a FY0S or FY0G approved project?
| don't have anything loaded in the
schedule to support this current effort. If
we need to do a full study we can.

-----Original Messags-----

From: Harless, 1. Larry

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 4:33 PM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Davis, Victor W.; Kimsey,
Barry A,

i
HiEe

Pesr Review electrical feeds and controls and other slectrical work Cc: Peterson, Leonard J.: Renfroe, Bret:
. » i gl 2
ol 4 Pasingila £% Myers, Thomas 1. 02/07/2005 Hedgecoth, Melissa A.
Roles and Responsiblities PR FIF Dry Fiy fsh Estinate a o Subject: KIF dry fly ash estimate
Scope Ron, Inlooking at the attached, there are two line items Sensitivity: Private

that would be picked up by the KIF Scrubber Project IF
.the Scrubber Project was implemented before the Dry
Renfroe, Bret 02§07/2005 -
RE: KIF Dry Fiy Aeh Estinate
Ron,
Based on Victor's response of no Mechanical contract
admin.and review or mechanical BOP, the basis of the
£4 purkey, Ronald E. 02{07/2005
PR KIF Dry Fly ash Estimate
Please respond to victor and myself, Thanks.
Ron
-Qriginal Messag

i KIFS31  (Replace Kennedy Wweir)
Other

Progress Reports

43 Search Folders

KIF Projects - Closed

KIF Projects - General Information

Minutes from the meeting dated 2/7/05 on the
subject project. For the estimating section to
complete the estimate on this project we will
need some information on the following:

s Electrical - Electrical power feeds, TVA
FPG responsibility/scrubber responsibility

TVA-00027986



Inbox {6}
Uhread Mai
For Folow Lp
Sent Items
Baugh, James S.
RE: KIF updets
‘We: will schedule the corference call for a time that you
can attend,

Purkey, Ronald E.
RE: KIF upduts
i have meeetings from ?-10am and at 3 pm

KIF PRB Fuel Switch

M £ KIF Projects

) 48 KIF Projects - Ash
3 Deleted Items

J KIF450 {Gypsum)

& {45 KIFS30 (Develop Flyash, Gypsum, and bottom ash:

{24 Budget '

Design

Environmental

Meeting Agendas and Notes

Meetings

Parsons

Peer Review

Pond vs Peninsila

Roles and Responsiblities

Scope

02407/2005

From: Baugh, James S.
#% Purkey, Ronald E.

& - Drasnager Blanken - Nesd f

024077200
Sy Dec.., @

From: Purkey, Ronald E.
%% Purkey, Ronald E.

Fuys Badriy o RIF

Fyi

—---Original Messagg----

024072005

i

fyi
————— Original Message-----
From: Purkey, Ronald E,

KIF Projects - Closed
KIF Projects - General Information

gl;?:rl (Replace Kennedy Weir) From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Progress Reports e | Purkey, Rofaf‘_’ E o --0%“.3?!2022
{3 search Folders P EIF - Drainags Blanket - Ressd for Stability D, .. -

FW: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Purkey, Ronald E.

{1 Renfroe, Bret
{xy Haber, Stanley M,

Please respond to Victor and myself. Thanks.

Ron

----- Original Message-----

From: Davis, Yictor w.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 7:36 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

! don't see anything in this for Mechanical
contract admin.and review or mechanical BOP

From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:05
PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Davis, Victor W.
Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Stan - it's all right - | will send one

Victor - for your viewing pleasure

Baugh, James S.
KiF ate

we have completed the sensitivity analyses or pond vs
peninsula at KIF that we discussed earlier this week. 1
would like to review the analysis summary on Monday

02/04/2005

Ron

————— Original Message-——-

TVA-00027987



%] Pond vs Peninsula - Microsoft Outlook

Pond vs Penin:

KIF update
Baugh, James S.

¥ Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
{%:  Lundy, Dennis L.

Sent ltems

We have completed the sensitivity analyses
on pond vs peninsula at KIF that we discussed
earlier this week. | would like to review the
analysis summary on Monday morning, then
send it to you for comments.

02{04/2005

KIF PRB Fuel Switch
KIF Projects

§ KIF Projects - Ash
3 Deleted Items
KIF450 (Gypsum)
{§ KIFS30 {(Develop Flyash, Gypsum, and battom ash:

For those that need to call in to the mesting, the number
is 423-751-2428, and the I.D. # is 6426. Again, the
meeting is at 3:00 EST.

£% Purkey, Ronald E. 02/03{2005

RE: K Day Fly Ach Estimae b

Stan - it's all right - I will send one
¥ickor - for your viewing pleasure
Ron

 Haber, Stanley M, 02{03f2005

Meeting Agendas and Notes i REIF [vy Fiy fch

% Meetings Don't you think that he should get a copy?

Parsons -----Qriginal Message----—

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

% Purkey, Ronald E. 02/03{2005
REEIF [y Ply fch Bsi
no, Bret used the vendor's info as he had gotten the ash
from TYA Facilities to silo turnkey,

_-----Criginal Message-----

% Haber, Stanley M, 02/03/{2005
RE: KIF Dry Ply Beh Estimate
Ron,

Did the Merhanical section review this to ensure that it
was complete From theit perspective? »

%) Haber, Starley M. 02/03/200S -
RE: U meeting

The conference call with UCC to resolve issues
on the estimate far dry ash collection is
scheduled for Monday.

Let me know if you have any gquestions.

3

Steve Baugh
Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP5G-C

(423) 751-6137

itaats

i KIFS31 (Replace Kennedy Weir)

Other

Progress Reports
123 search Folders

e Projects - Closed

From: Baugh, James S,

TVA-00027988



L Pumi ¥s Peninsula ~Microsoft Qutlxmk

Inbox {6}
hread Mad

For Fodow Up
Sent Items

KIF PRB Fuel Switch
E KIF Projects

@ £ KIF Projects - Ash
£3) Deleted Items
KIF450 (Gypsum)
4 KIFS30 (Develop Flyash, Gypsum, and bottom ash
5 Budget

Design

Environmental

Meeting Agendas and Notes

Meetings
Parsons
Peer Rewew

Roles and Responsiblities

i Scope

KIF53t (Replace Kennedy Weir)
§ Other

4 Progress Reports

{3 Search Folders

KIF Projects - Closed

KIF Projects - General Information

w Baugh James S,

g
I have a copy on my desk - do have time to come by to
pick it up?
----- Original Message-----
Haber, Stanley M, 02032005
L UG mpetiig 3
Steve,
I befieve that we were going to distribute a copy of the
original UCC estimate for review by 2/2. 1didn't get a

f Cmeeting

-----0riginal Message----

From: Baugh, James 5.

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 403 PM

RE: UCC meeting
Haber, Stanley M.

Baugh, James S,

02/03/2005

”;; Purloay Ronald E. 02032005

Haber, Stanley M. 020242005
PE VI Pond vs Perireuls Sction Fan

Steve,

1t Iooks accurate to me,

Stan

KIF Dry Fiv 8sh Ectimate @
Per my action ikem in the Mesting last Thursday, T have
attached the Dry Ash estimate For Kirgston, Bret
Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any

% Purkey, Ronald E. 02/01/2005

i Bauqh James S.

Please review the attached and let me know if I missed
anything from our meetmg this morning,
Thanks

0240172005
e

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 9:06
AM

To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: UCC meeting

| have a copy on my desk - do have time
to come by to pick it up?

----- Original Message-----

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005
8:22 AM

To: Baugh, James S.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting
Importance: Low

Steve,

| believe that we were going to
distribute a copy of the original
UCC estimate for review by 2/2. |
didnt get a copy. Can | have one
please? |also would like to be pant
of the phone call on Friday.

TVA-00027989




Inbox (6}
ihread Mad

| For Follow Up
Sent Items

KIF PRB Fuel Switch
KIF Projects

KIF Projects - Ash
3 Deleted Items
KIF450 (Gypsum} i
KIF530 (Develop Flyash, Gypsum, and bottom ash.

% Environmental

Meeting Agendas and Notes
Meetings
Parsons
Peer Revi
Roles and Responsiblities
Scope

@ 7§ KIFS31 (Replace Kernedy Weir)
Other

Pragress Reports

i£3 Search Folders

& 3 KIF Projects - Closed

KIF Projects - General Information

Haber, Stanley M.
g G0 meeting
Steve,

02/03{2005
3

1 belizve that we were going to distribute a copy of the

original UCC estimate for review by 2/2. Ididntgeta

i Purkey, Ronald E.
----- Original Mesgage-----
From: Baugh, James 5.
Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 4:03 P
&3y Haber, Stanley M.
RE: €IF Pond vs Perivesds &
Steve,
It looks accurate to me,
Stan
i Purkey, Ronald E.
KIF Dy Fiv Aigh ozl

y Pan

Rroe did the estimate and wil be glad to d

£ Ponidus Peninsuls Scbon Plan
hied and )

: ,ka"'
Petty
P KIF Pand o Pardnauls decsinn

-----Original Message---—

From: Watks, Janet K

02/03{2005

™

02/022005 -

02{01/2005
&

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, I have
attached the Dry Ash estimate For Kingston, Bret

iscuss any

ge

01/26{2005

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2005 4:19 PM

T

KIF Pand vs Peninsula Action Pian
Baugh, James S.

Lundy, Dennis L.; Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M,
Htbachrmessts: SBKIF action plan FEb 1 2005.xs (25 KB)

% Petty, Harold L.

01/26{2005
KINGSTOHMATRIMPRESENTATION Z saverionthe .., @

Thanks.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

{423) 7516137

Please review the attached and let me know if |
missed anything from our meeting this morning.

TVA-00027990



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent:  Thursday, March 10, 2005 9:26 AM
To: Nuyt, Gary M.

Cc: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: Gypsum Disposal

Gary,

Just wanted to be sure that budgeting for a couple of gypsum disposal projects aren't falling through the
crack.....

1. Is the design and construction of gypsum disposal facilities for Bull Run in your scrubber project budget?
2. | am assuming (a dangerous thing) that following the decision to pursue the development of the peninsula for
Kingston gypsum disposal, you will be picking up the peninsula design and construction costs in your scrubber

project budget (Ron Purkey - will you provide the funding needs to Gary, Stan, and myself). Are you planning to
cover these costs?

Let me know if we need to discuss this.
Thanks.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C
(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009

TVA-00027991



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Lundy, Dennis L.

Sent:  Monday, February 28, 2005 10:58 AM

To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: Kingston By-Product Disposal - Meeting Results

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Monday, February 28, 2005 7:51 AM

To: Deskins, Earl L

Cc: Preslar, Jacky D.; Watts, Janet K; Lundy, Dennis L.
Subject: Kingston By-Product Disposal - Meeting Results

This is to confirm the results of and action items from our meeting at Kingston on February 23, 2005.

As a result of the meeting, we collectively agreed to pursue the Peninsula as the site for disposal of scrubber
gypsum, and to dispose of ash only in the existing ash pond complex. We also agreed that the following project
keydates will be achieved.

Permanent Dredge Cells

Complete detailed design for dredge cell repair — 5/30/05
Complete dredge cell repairs — 9/30/05

Peninsula Development

Complete HydroGeo studies — 8/15/05

Submit Part Il Solid Waste Permit application — 10/15/05
Complete design, receive all required permits — 12/15/07
Complete construction — 11/30/08

Action items from the meeting are as follows:

1. Provide Earl Deskins with projected yearly O&M costs for both Peninsula and In-Pond disposal options -
Baugh by March 7.
2. Provide Earl Deskins with a quarterly report on project status, cost, and schedule - Baugh to lead effort,
support from Lundy

and Watts organizations - first quarterly report by June 3.
3. Provide Earl Deskins with a write up for the TWRA that discusses TVA's plans for the peninsula and the
reason for these

plans - Watts to lead effort, support from Baugh and Lundy organizations - by March 18.

Let me know if you have any questions or if there are action items | did not include.
Thanks.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009

TVA-00027992



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Thursday, February 17, 2005 1:56 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: Draft KIF Presentation

Attachments: KINGSTON Pond vs Peninsula r4.ppt
This may change again....

Let me know if you have any questions.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C
(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009

TVA-00027993
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent:  Wednesday, February 09, 2005 2:13 PM

To: Baugh, James S.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.; Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: Draft Sensitivity Analysis - KIF pond vs Peninsula

Steve,
We have reviewed the subject spread sheets and have the following comments(most of which | discussed
earlier with you):

Option 1-1
$10 million Gypsum pond cost for the marketing case is unrealistic. Shouid be $3 million max

Option 1-2

Too much escalation - most of which is Karst Mitigation - the $1/2 million we used in 1-1 is twice what we
expected plus we added 10% contingency to that. This doesn't approach the size and geology of COF. Suggest
$1M.

Option 1-3
No comments

Option 1-4
Gypsum pond on peninsula cost too high because of the marketing.

Option 3
No comment

Option 3-1
Eliminate case due to drainage blanket errors

Option 3-2

Geho pump costs and O&M/station service - great deal - 53 cents/cy is a gooood deal also. If we go that way
later, we would want to look into this much deeper.

Option 3-3
No comments

Option 3-4
No coments

Still appears the answer earlier is still the answer with or without marketing.

Ron

----- Original Message-----

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 1:23 PM
03/14/2009
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Message Page 2 of 2

To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Cc: Lundy, Dennis L.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Park, Gordon G
Subject: Draft Sensitivity Analysis - KIF pond vs Peninsula

The attached excel spread sheet entitled "Summary Matrix R1" shows the draft results of the series of

sensitivity analyses performed as we discussed in our meeting last week. The actual analyses with
assumptions are also attached.

Please look over the analyses/results and let me know if you have suggested changes or additions. If |
haven't heard back from you by mid day on Wednesday of this week, I'll follow up with you.

Let me know if you have any questions and thanks for your help.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C
(423) 7516137

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Renfroe, Bret

Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2005 2:52 PM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Davis, Victor W.; Haber, Stanley M.; Kimsey, Barry A.
Cc: Harless, J. Larry; Peterson, Leonard J.

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Attachments: KIF Fly Ash Estimate R1.pdf

Attached is the latest estimate, It came out to be $25MM. It includes the $16MM quote, $3MM for deluge slurry
system, $3MM in escalation, $0.7MM in engineering and roughly 10% contingency @ $2.3MM. Assumptions
include The Scrubber project will install a new 161kV Substation and will be designed to handle the additional

load required by this project. Additional electrical & mechanical items are assumed minimal considering the
magnitude of the project and would be captured in contigency.

If you have any questions, let me know.

Bret Renfroe
Cost Estimating
Ph: 423-751-7684
Fx: 423-751-4295

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Harless, J. Larry
Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2005 8:29 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject:  RE: KIF530: KIF dry fly ash estimate
Sensitivity: Private

Will do. When and if this meeting is scheduled | will let you know.

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Tuesday, February 08, 2005 7:48 AM
To: Harless, J. Larry

Cc: Waldrep, Roger T.

Subject: KIF530: KIF dry fly ash estimate
Sensitivity: Private

Larry,
Please keep me copied on your future notes.

Stan

----- Original Message--—--

From: Kimsey, Barry A.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 4:46 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: KIF dry fly ash estimate
Sensitivity: Private

Is this a FY05 or FY06 approved project? | don't have anything loaded in the schedule
to support this current effort. If we need to do a full study we can.

----- Original Message-----

From: Harless, J. Larry

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 4:33 PM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Davis, Victor W.; Kimsey, Barry A.

Cc: Peterson, Leonard J.; Renfroe, Bret; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.
Subject: KIF dry fly ash estimate

Sensitivity: Private

Minutes from the meeting dated 2/7/05 on the subject project. For the estimating section to complete the
estimate on this project we will need some information on the following:

o Electrical - Electrical power feeds, TVA FPG responsibility/scrubber responsibility

e Mechanical - BOP for water supply to the silo, drains from the existing water exhausters, if they
move from their present location.

e Mechanical - Add an elevator wash down, sump and scale for the silo.

| would suggest a meeting with all the represented staffs, electrical, mechanical, scrubber group rep.
(Tom Myers), estimating (Bret Renfroe & Larry Harless) and Ron Purkey to define the BOP for electrical

03/14/2009
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Message Page 2 of 2

and mechanical. Melissa Hedgecoth can provide the details for the "UCC" bid package.

Ron can we all meet when you and Tom get together to resolve these issues?

J. Linny Henless

Supervisor
Cost Estimating and Project Controls Cost
Phone: (423) 751-3413

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Kimsey, Barry A.
Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 4:46 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject:  FW: KIF dry fly ash estimate
Sensitivity: Private

Is this a FY05 or FY06 approved project? | don't have anything loaded in the schedule to
support this current effort. If we need to do a full study we can.

From: Harless, J. Larry

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 4:33 PM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Davis, Victor W.; Kimsey, Barry A.

Cc: Peterson, Leonard J.; Renfroe, Bret; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.
Subject: KIF dry fly ash estimate

Sensitivity: Private

Minutes from the meeting dated 2/7/05 on the subject project. For the estimating section to complete the
estimate on this project we will need some information on the following:

o Electrical - Electrical power feeds, TVA FPG responsibility/scrubber responsibility
¢ Mechanical - BOP for water supply to the silo, drains from the existing water exhausters, if they move
from their present location.

e Mechanical - Add an elevator wash down, sump and scale for the silo.

| would suggest a meeting with all the represented staffs, electrical, mechanical, scrubber group rep. (Tom
Myers), estimating (Bret Renfroe & Larry Harless) and Ron Purkey to define the BOP for electrical and
mechanical. Melissa Hedgecoth can provide the details for the "UCC" bid package.

Ron can we all meet when you and Tom get together to resolve these issues?

J. Larry Harless

Supervisor
Cost Estimating and Project Controls Cost
Phone: (423) 751-3413

03/14/2009
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B rw i&eetmg Petty [Mee ngi y:

| Here is the revised phone call meeting information.

NOTE THE REVISED MEETING I NUKMBER OF 6705

| appreciate everyone's adjusting their schedule to 2:30 pm for tomorrow's telecon due to our conflict.

Thanks,
Lynn

—---Original &ppointment
Frora: Latitude
Monday, February 07, 2005 2:22 PM
Latitude; Petty, Harold L.
Meeting: Petty {Meeting ID: 6705}
Tuesday, February 08, 2005 2:30 PM-4:00 PM {GMT-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).

Harold Petty has invited you to a MeetingPlace e-Conference (Mtg ID 6705) on MeetingPlace, February 08, 2005 at 02:30 PM America/New_York. If provided; use the
following password:

To attend from your PC:

1) Launch the attached "Click to Attend” web link, or browse to httg:#latitude cha tva. gov & enter Mtg ID 6705
A MeetingPlace web page appears.

2) Click Join Voice & enter your phone number

3) Click Join Data

TVA-00028017



Message Page 1 of |

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 1:23 PM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.

Cc: Lundy, Dennis L.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Park, Gordon G
Subject: Draft Sensitivity Analysis - KIF pond vs Peninsula

Attachments: KIF Base Case Peninsula.xls; KIF Peninsula with marketing.xls; KIF Peninsula Cost
escalation.xls; KIF 5 Pound coal to Peninsula no marketing.xls; KIF Base Case In Pond.xls;
KIF In Pond with marketing and other considerations.xis; KIF In Pond 5 pound coal.xls;
Summary Matrix r1.xls; KIF 5 Pound coal to Peninsula with marketing.xls; KIF In Pond 5
pound coal with marketing.xls; KIF in Pond Reduced drainage layer.xls

The attached excel spread sheet entitled "Summary Matrix R1" shows the draft results of the series of sensitivity

analyses performed as we discussed in our meeting last week. The actual analyses with assumptions are also
attached.

Please look over the analyses/results and let me know if you have suggested changes or additions. If | haven't
heard back from you by mid day on Wednesday of this week, I'll follow up with you.

Let me know if you have any questions and thanks for your help.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009
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Case:
Location:

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply
Drainage Layer
Marketing

Base
Peninsula

28#
Current Parsons design
No marketing

TVA-00028019
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,834,887
1,024,719
1,064,683
11,812,515
1,361,188
1414274 $
1,469,431
1,528,208
1,589,336
1,652,910
6,456,126 $
6,714,371
3,254,024
1,785,551
1,856,973
1,931,252
2,008,502
2,088,842
2,172,396
2,259,292
2,349,663
2,443,650
2,541,396
2,643,052
2,748,774 $

NPV

15,779,328

19,574,386

23,751,838

TVA-00028022



Case: Peninsula with marketing

Location: Peninsula

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply 28#

Marketing Assume SynMat markets
100% after 2011

No gypsum disposal cost after 2011
No change in footprint development

TVA-00028023



WOt eerove ¢t

s0aemIne

[eewz sfesconiz s Joeanive FReweeor sToerions s]wesuay s]isevory sJesevecs swewson w]ovoes S wostes elevasers 3usveose 3] isveve s[serzave ] ecevwes s[woores 3] vescs s vovewns #]vizvive t[aevioe sl aveeiver s seeveor s]ewveot 8 cewveay 1]

uoRdo SIU) JO YIOM JUdsRIg

31500 [R0L

jorveo sosiiee) 3 [oconzen shiovvons s [essvess ‘s Tvezeont sTvoovoot sToosaras sfsvosars §Teovceer ¢ Jeureos s oeuosvs ¢ [acevoes §[oeworer s [vevoney s veveort §]vezvivs sfesrescy §lscceos s]ceavsos ¢ Jeiiveor s jeavees ¢]

$380D Bune:9d0 16101

TVA-00028024

3 iesaduig ensuIueg vO wnedk

Is TRV

$ $ [] $ $ $ $ 1 $ [ $ nu 8] reoaze’y $100VISLY ¢ s [ [] $ - ] - $|eotooson | - s| -
5
82010218 1L0'S CIEsy k]
12T729" 104 Y051 05 Sineuiled Lo WNIAD 03
e ey - -
#2858 997 2808
L5 S L1 - if i o ik Tod i T
1 S1S00 WdVI
wsmijoq Iedes T AN Y- TS T2 % L 20T [ 753 Fo Y T Bl | e St A [EA3 o L5 1 o oL
Bujen jo lepoLqng 0 PI9AD 1ed #9128 WIRIIB0 S0X ON
HINOM LNDSIN] PowEosy 820z 80 7 920z sz 7oz 202 oz 24,3 0202 6T 0z 202 ooz S0 " ez e oz 0802 8002 800z 2008 8002 002 WRHOQ 9007 19 Iquny o) |eo) SLINN NOILdI$O63Q wau
HIMOM LNISTUd
(¥344N€ ANOd LNOHLIM)

VINSNINId NO WNSAAD ONOd NIHSY L3M - L NOILEO LNV 1d TISSOd NOLSONI®

121028090 ¥3OMON 31VWILSD




=
S
S

_ 0004

14} 080 6€0°1 ] 000 9002

691 4N ¥80°L  €¥0'L 000} S00C

T81 - J0geT Joesjuo) 318vL NOILYIYIS

TVA-00028025



2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,834,887
1,024,719
1,064,683
11,812,515
1,361,188
1414274 $
1,469,431
1,289,133
1,340,698
1,394,326
6,187,199 $
6,434,687
2,963,152
1,483,045
1,542,366
1,604,061
1,668,224
1,734,953
1,804,351
1,876,525
1,951,586
2,029,649
2,110,835
2,195,268
2,283,079 $

NPV

15,779,328

19,263,248

22,966,026

TVA-00028026



Case:

Location:

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply

Marketing

Increased cost for sinkhole mitigation:
Base cost in estimate for 6 sinkholes
Parsons estimated cost for repair of 1 sinkhole in pond at Gallatin
Assume 12 sinkholes repaired at GAF cost
Removal of rock pinnacles (2 acres, 2' out of ground, 3' depth in ground, $25/yd)
Addition to estimate

Increase cost - off site clay (lack of comprehensive soil investigation on peninsula)
Base cost for on site clay
Base volume of clay
Assume 25% of clay must come from on site source not on the peninsula
Add $2.50 per yard cost to load and haul to peninsula

TVA-00028027



Peninsula with escalation
Peninsula

2.8 #
No marketing

513,500
250,000
3,000,000
403,333
2,889,833

2,128,285
406,800

254,250

TVA-00028028
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,834,887
1,024,719
1,064,683

156,352,565
1,361,188
1414274 $
1,469,431
1,528,208
1,589,336
1,652,910
6,456,126 $
6,714,371
3,254,024
1,785,551
1,856,973
1,031,252
2,008,502
2,088,842
2,172,396
2,259,292
2,349,663
2,443,650
2,541,396
2,643,052
2,748,774 $

NPV

18,106,969

21,902,027

26,079,479
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Case:

Location:

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply

Gypsum Marketing

Annual Gypsum Production

Net Gypsum to Peninsula

Annual Ash production

Capacity of peninsula

Years of peninsula capacity

Year peninsula capacity expires
Assume construct a new 40 acre area $
on the peninsula ($100,000 acre in
2005 $) in 2024

Sensitivity
Peninsula
5#
No marketing
583,929
583,929
475,600
9,300,000
16
2025
4,000,000
327000
2.8

TVA-00028032



583928.5714

1176610
2101090

0.565999981 583928.8

TVA-00028033
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,834,887
1,024,719
1,064,683
11,812,515
1,361,188
1,414,274 $
1,469,431
1,528,208
1,589,336
1,652,910
6,456,126 $
6,714,371
3,254,024
1,785,551
1,856,973
1,931,252
2,008,502
2,088,842
2,172,396
10,662,348
2,349,663
2,443,650
2,541,396
2,643,052
2,748,774 $

NPV

15,779,328

19,574,386

24,342,282
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Case: Base
Location: In Pond
Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply 28#
Drainage Layer Current Parsons design
Marketing No marketing

TVA-00028037
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,544 744
1,129,747
1,173,807
8,156,619
1,569,112
1,630,308 $
1,693,890
1,761,645
1,832,111
1,905,396
1,981,611 §

43,342 817
4,504,421
2,937,884
3,055,399
3,177,615
3,304,720
3,436,909
3,574,385
3,717,361
3,866,055
4,020,697
4,181,525
4,348,786
4,522,738 $

NPV

13,485,506

16,510,466

30,166,737
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Case:

Location:

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply

Drainage Layer (no change)
Present cost in 2005 doliars -Phase 2
Present cost in 2005 dollars -Phase 3

Gypsum Marketing
No gypsum disposal cost after 2011

In Pond gypsum handling cost:
Present cost over 20 years
Assume same cost as for peninsula -
no increased cost through 2014

Fly Ash handling cost
Present cost over 20 years
Assume same cost as for peninsula -
no increased cost through 2014

Delay Dry Ash conversion
Present year for dry ash conversion
Gypsum marketing - 2012-2016
Years of fly ash storage gained
Revised year for dry ash conversion

Reduced Fly Ash Handling cost
Present cost/yr for dry ash handling

Revised cost for handling dense siurry

based on conversation with JEA and
Calvin Toney (1 dozer and 1 operator)

Reduced drainage layer
In Pond

28#

5,598,822
2,155,779

100% marketing after 2011

5,188,249
3,644,075

12,624,840
11,554,547

2016
1,309,440
2.75

2019

1,479,015
250,000

TVA-00028041
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,455,553
1,036,721
1,077,153
8,056,195
1,374,637
1,428,247 $
1,483,949
1,304,232
1,356,401
1,410,657
1,467,083 $
5,698,007
1,586,797
1,650,269

43,891,315
504,785
524,976
545,975
567,814
590,527
614,148
638,714
664,262
690,833
718,466 $

NPV

12,964,656

15,303,564

23,707,462

TVA-00028044
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,544,744
1,129,747
1,173,807
8,156,619
1,569,112
1,630,308 $
1,693,890
1,761,645
1,832,111
1,905,396

37,664,016 $
6,888,479
2,824,889
2,937,884
3,055,399
3,177,615
3,304,720
3,436,909
3,574,385
3,717,361
3,866,055

24,505,068
4,181,525
4,348,786
4,522,738 $

NPV

13,485,506

25,330,610

31,925,701

TVA-00028048
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Case:

Location:

Governing Assumptions:
Coal Supply

Gypsum Marketing

Annual Gypsum Production
Net Gypsum to Peninsula
Annual Ash production
Capacity of peninsula
Years of peninsula capacity
Year peninsula capacity expires

Sensitivity
Peninsula

5#
Marketing
583,929
211,929
475,600
9,300,000

2053

327000
28

583928.5714

TVA-00028050



1176610
2101090

0.55999981 583928.8
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,834,887
1,024,719
1,064,683

11,812,515
1,361,188
1,414,274
1,469,431
1,528,208
1,589,336
1,652,910
6,456,126
6,714,371
3,254,024
1,785,551
1,856,973
1,931,252
2,008,502
2,088,842
2,172,396
2,259,292
2,349,663
2,443,650
2,541,396
2,643,052
2,748,774

NPV

15,779,328

19,574,386

23,751,838
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Case:

Location:

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply

Drainage Layer

Gypsum Marketing

Annual Gypsum Production

Net Gypsum to Pond

Annual Ash production

Ash production - 2005 to 2009
Available storage for wet ash and
gypsum as of 2010

Years of pond capacity as of 2010
Year when dry collection required
Years of remaining pond capacity
Year pond capacity expires

Base
In Pond

5#
Current Parsons design
100% marketing after 2011

583,929
211,929
475,600
1,902,400
6,423,680
8
2018
23
2032
327000
2.8
583928.5714
1176610
2101090
0.55999981

583028.8

TVA-00028055
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,544,744
1,129,747
1,173,807
8,156,619
1,569,112
1,630,308 $
1,693,890
1,761,645
1,832,111
1,905,396
1,981,611 $
6,233,116

40,737,400
2,937,884
3,055,399
3,177,615
3,304,720
3,436,909
3,574,385
3,717,361
3,866,055
4,020,697
4,181,525
4,348,786
4522738 $

NPV

13,485,506

16,510,466

28,962,461
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Case:

Location:

Governing Assumptions:

Coal Supply

Drainage Layer
Present cost in 2005 dollars -Phase 2
Present cost in 2005 dollars -Phase 3
Phase 2 cost with 50% reduction
Phase 3 cost with 50% reduction

Gypsum Marketing
No gypsum disposal cost after 2011

In Pond gypsum handling cost:
Present cost over 20 years
Assume same cost as for peninsula -
no increased cost through 2014

Fly Ash handling cost
Present cost over 20 years
Assume same cost as for peninsula -
no increased cost through 2014

Delay Dry Ash conversion
Present year for dry ash conversion
Gypsum marketing - 2012-2016
Years of fly ash storage gained
Revised year for dry ash conversion

Reduced Fly Ash Handling cost
Present cost/yr for dry ash handling

Revised cost for handling dense slurry

based on conversation with JEA and
Calvin Toney (1 dozer and 1 operator)

Reduced drainage layer

In Pond

28%#

5,598,822
2,155,779
2,799,411
1,077,890

100% marketing after 2011

2016

2019

5,188,249
3,644,075

12,624,840
11,554,547

1,309,440
2.75

1,479,015
250,000

TVA-00028059
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2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029

Cash Flows
4,455,553
1,036,721
1,077,153
4,904,225
1,374,637
1,428,247 $
1,483,949
1,304,232
1,356,401
1,410,657
1,467,083 $
4,043,439
1,586,797
1,650,269

43,891,315
504,785
524,976
545,975
567,814
590,527
614,148
638,714
664,262
690,833
718,466 $

NPV

10,892,184

13,231,093

21,279,352
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Sent:  Monday, February 07, 2005 10:14 AM
To: Myers, Thomas J.; Kimsey, Barry A.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret; Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch,
Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.;
Rehberg, Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Tom,

The $2M was the electrical estimate of not having to provide a transformer and associated equipment. The
electrical feeds and controls and other electrical work outside the power sources would still be outside the scope
of the scrubber and to DFA's account. This has been discussed on other occasions and maybe you were not
present.

Barry,
Do you have anything to add to my coment?
Ron

From: Myers, Thomas J.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 10:07 AM

To: Purkey, Ronald E. ,

Cc: Renfroe, Bret; Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch,
Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg,
Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

In looking at the attached, there are two line items that would be picked up by the KIF
Project. Those items are the 161-kV feed (shown in your estimate at $5.6MM) and the
161-kV Transformer (shown in your estimate at $619k). The Scrubber Project would
provide space as necessary for items such as additional switchgear in the

Scrubber electrical room and provide a feeder off of the 161-kV transformer, but would
expect the Dry Fly Ash Project to pick up the cost of all of the remaining additional
medium and low voltage switchgear and connections.

That having been said, we are not sure how you arrived at the $2MM credit mentioned
for the fly ash project in one of the options discussed at KIF on January 27. It would
appear based on these numbers that the credit would be $6.2MM (the estimated value
of the two line items mentioned above) which could sway the resulting NPV's in your
option cost comparisons.

Please let me know if we have missed something or if you have any questions or
comments.

Tom

Thomas J. Myers, PMP
FGD Turnkey Project Manager
TVA Fossil Projects

03/14/2009
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LP2T-C

Phone: 423-751-3415
Fax: 423-751-6116
E-Mail: timyers@tva.gov

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch, Mitchell D.;
Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbeli, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.;
Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty, Harold L.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash estimate for
Kingston. Bret Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any item with you.
Thanks.

Ron Purkey

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Myers, Thomas J.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 10:07 AM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret, Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.;

Latsch, Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar,
Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Petty, Harold
L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate
Attachments: KIF Fly Ash Estimate.pdf

Ron,
In looking at the attached, there are two line items that would be picked up by the KIF
Scrubber Project IF the Scrubber Project was implemented before the Dry Fly Ash Project.

Those items are the 161-kV feed (shown in your estimate at $5.6MM) and the 161-kV

as necessary for items such as additional switchgear in the Scrubber electrical room and
provide a feeder off of the 161-kV transformer, but would expect the Dry Fly Ash Project to
pick up the cost of all of the remaining additional medium and low voltage switchgear and
connections.

That having been said, we are not sure how you arrived at the $2MM credit mentioned for the
fly ash project in one of the options discussed at KIF on January 27. It would appear based
on these numbers that the credit would be $6.2MM (the estimated value of the two line items
mentioned above) which could sway the resulting NPV's in your option cost comparisons.

Please let me know if we have missed something or if you have any questions or comments.

Tom

Thomas J. Myers, PMP
FGD Turnkey Project Manager
TVA Fossil Projects

LP2T-C

Phone: 423-751-3415

Fax: 423-751-6116

E-Mail: timyers@tva.gov

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch, Mitchell D.;
Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.;
Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty, Harold L.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash estimate for Kingston. Bret
Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any item with you.
Thanks.

03/14/2009
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Ron Purkey

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Renfroe, Bret
Sent:  Monday, February 07, 2005 10:02 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Davis, Victor W.

Cc: Haber, Stanley M.; Harless, J. Larry; Peterson, Leonard J.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; MUrray, David
B.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate
Ron,

Based on Victor's response of no Mechanical contract admin.and review or mechanical BOP, the basis of the
estimate is the quote from UCC and Electrical feeds to power the system proposed by UCC.

Bret Renfroe
Cost Estimating

Ph: 423-751-7684
Fx: 423-751-4295

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 9:44 AM
To: Renfroe, Bret

Cc: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Please respond to Victor and myself. Thanks.

Ron

From: Davis, Victor W.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 7:36 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

| don't see anything in this for Mechanical contract admin.and review or mechanical BOP

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:05 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.; Davis, Victor W.
Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Stan - it's all right - | will send one

Victor - for your viewing pleasure

Ron

----- Original Message-----
From: Haber, Stanley M.

03/14/2009
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Message

03/14/2009

Page 2 of 2

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.
Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Don't you think that he should get a copy?

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:00 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

no, Bret used the vendor's info as he had gotten the ash from TVA facilities to silo
turnkey.

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 10:24 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

Did the Mechanical section review this to ensure that it was complete from
their perspective?

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford,
Larry D.; Latsch, Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L;
Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.; Bowers,
Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty,
Harold L.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the
Dry Ash estimate for Kingston. Bret Renfroe did the estimate and will be
glad to discuss any item with you.

Thanks.

Ron Purkey

TVA-00028069



Message

Haber, Stanley M

Page 1 of 2

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent:  Monday, February 07, 2005 9:44 AM
To: Renfroe, Bret

Cc: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Please respond to Victor and myself. Thanks.

Ron

From: Davis, Victor W.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 7:36 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

I don't see anything in this for Mechanical contract admin.and review or mechanical BOP

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:05 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.; Davis, Victor W.
Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Stan - it's all right - | will send one
Victor - for your viewing pleasure

Ron

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Don't you think that he should get a copy?

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:00 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

no, Bret used the vendor's info as he had gotten the ash from TVA facilities to silo turnkey.

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 10:24 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.

03/14/2009
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Message Page 2 of 2

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

Did the Mechanical section review this to ensure that it was complete from their
perspective?

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.;
Latsch, Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.;
Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt,
Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty, Harold L.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash
estimate for Kingston. Bret Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to

discuss any item with you.
Thanks.

Ron Purkey

03/14/2009

me—
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent:  Monday, February 07, 2005 7:48 AM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: RE: KIF update

We will schedule the conference call for a time that you can attend.

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 7:04 AM
To: Baugh, James S.; Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: RE: KIF update

i have meeetings from 7-10am and at 3 pm

----- Original Message-----

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 3:57 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Cc: Lundy, Dennis L.

Subject: KIF update

We have completed the sensitivity analyses on pond vs peninsula at KIF that we discus_sed earlier
this week. | would like to review the analysis summary on Monday morning, then send it to you for
comments.

The conference call with UCC to resolve issues on the estimate for dry ash collection is scheduled
for Monday.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009
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Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent:  Monday, February 07, 2005 7:04 AM
To: Baugh, James S.; Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: RE: KIF update

i have meeetings from 7-10am and at 3 pm

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 3:57 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Cc: Lundy, Dennis L.

Subject: KIF update

We have completed the sensitivity analyses on pond vs peninsula at KIF that we discussed earlier this
week. | would like to review the analysis summary on Monday morning, then send it to you for
comments.

The conference call with UCC to resolve issues on the estimate for dry ash collection is scheduled for
Monday.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 7516137

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 6:59 AM

To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: KIF - Drainage Blanket - Need for Stability Decision

Attachments: Bottom Drainage Memo.doc; KIF Blanket drain paper.doc

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 2:51 PM

To: Lundy, Dennis L.

Subject: KIF - Drainage Blanket - Need for Stability Decision
Dennis,

I have put our position on the blanket drain below.

Here is the history of the blanket drain:

TVA had a precedence for a blanket drain with the TDEC at CUF. The requirement for a.g_eo'logic buffer and
liner is in the TDEC regulations. We are using the blanket drain to intercept water and minimize effects to
groundwater.

In both the 10% and 50% design review (in May 04) meetings, the blanket drain below the ash stack for the in
pond option was presented. The blanket drain had 2 distinct purposes:

1. It was required for stability based upon Parson's design - i.e. something less would be technically
unacceptable

2. The Hydro/Geo model used the blanket drain and Environmental Affairs will use it effectively in their "in lieu of
a liner" requests to the TDEC (draft position paper from EA attached).

In November 04, the cost of the blanket drain vs. something less came up for the first time. We estimated at that
time the differential cost was $1.5 Million - we didn't do a formal estimate. Based on GeoSyntec's estimate the
cost is more like 25-40% of $6,000,000, with the savings potential (if we could ever get a design and it
permitted) of $1.5 to 2.4 million.

Geosyntec has stated that they think something less may be used (Bottom Drain Memo from Geosyntec
attached). There is some degree of uncertainty attached to it.

Parsons will not accept something less than a full drainage blanket because of their assumptions (see
discussion below)

Re-doing the design (estimate $150,000) and revising the hydrogeo and permit application ($25,000) will be
required.

Here is our position taking all factors in-hand:

We have carefully reviewed each design/proposal and support Parsons claim that the drainage layer is required
for stability reasons. | do believe we have adequate input to make an informed decision.

03/14/2009
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Parsons arguments as follows supports this decision:

1. The water table is high within the ash stack demonstrated by an exploratory boring (Location B4) 0 blow
counts (soup not soil) and the seemingly unlimited outflow of water in the Swan Pond Road seep.

2. The potential of the pond to collapse from within for seismic conditions
3. The difficulty in predicting the state of dredged ash at any one time
4. The new cells being 100+ feet higher than the ones we now have

3. Hydraulic conductivity of water in the ash is significantly aided by a full, continuous drainage layer. This
results in quicker consolidation and more space to place more ash.

6. Future raisings of the ash storage may hinge on the blanket drain at the bottom being present.

7. A quick drainage period is essential for long term stability

Geosyntec Proposal (attached) Comments:

1. Figure 3's results are optimistic and data blow counts indicate saturation lives much longer - i.e. the
effective saturation layers are apparently much longer lasting than we can predict

2. Savings potentials predicted were 25-40% with an open ended array of potential alternatives which would add
to the complexity of pond construction.

3. Their points are well intended, but a more conservative approach in light of recent events at KIF are preferred.
The faster the stack drains the more stable it will be.

03/14/2009
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Memorandum
To: Mr. Ron Purkey, P.E. - TVA
From: Neil Davies and Bob Bachus — GeoSyntec
Date: 4 February 2005
Subject: Bottom Drainage Layer Alternatives, Proposed Dredge Cell Lateral

Expansion, Kinston Fossil Plant
Background

This memorandum relates to recent discussions held between representatives of TVA,
Parsons and GeoSyntec related to the bottom drainage layer of the proposed Dredge Cell
Lateral Expansion at TVA’s Kingston Fossil Plant, located in Kingston , TN.
Representatives of GeoSyntec Consultants, (GeoSyntec) participated in a conference call
on February 2, 2005 to discuss potential alternative approaches to the currently proposed
design as represented on drawings prepared by Parsons. At the conclusion of the
conference call, Mr. Ron Purkey (TVA) asked if GeoSyntec considered that other more
cost effective alternatives to the currently designed system would be feasible in terms of
addressing stability of the disposal facility. Mr. Purkey further requested that GeoSyntec
provide an opinion of the magnitude of potential savings and provide this information to
TVA by February 4, 2005.

Summary of the Issue

Based on information discussed during the above referenced telephone conference, it is
our understanding that Parsons believes that a continuous drainage blanket is required
across the entire base of the proposed lateral expansion. This is illustrated on the project
drawings (specifically, Drawing no. 10W435-64). During the conference call, Parsons
stated that the drainage layer is needed to address both seismic stability and
environmental concerns. Further, in Section 9.2.6 of Parsons’ responses to GeoSyntec’s
review comment s on the Kingston Dredge Cell Lateral Expansion, it is stated that,

“The upper two layers are provided to keep the phreatic surface from rising
above the top drainage layer and not to drain the entire ash or gypsum stack
column between two layers. It should be noted that the effective stress stability
evaluation for the wet stack operation assumes that the phreatic surface is at the
top bottom ash drainage layer (Elev. 930 feet) for the end of construction case.
Thus the entire gypsum column is assumed to be submerged in water below Elev.
930 feet, except near the outer slope where the water is drained by the perimeter
drain system and more pervious perimeter dikes. Therefore, it is actually not
necessary to calculate the required vertical spacing of the drainage layers”
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Based on this statement, it would appear that Parsons did not specifically rely upon the
presence of the bottom drainage layer in their stability evaluations. It is not completely
clear to us what specific water pressure conditions were and were not considered in the
Parsons analysis. Regardless of the specific assumed design conditions, GeoSyntec
concurs with other statements made by Parsons in this document that the presence of a
continuous bottom ash layer will facilitate drainage of the bottom ash column drains and
consolidation of interior ash and/or gypsum. The primary questions relate to: (i) the
lateral extent of the drainage features; and (ii) whether there are alternative and less
expensive designs for the bottom drainage layer that will provide comparable
performance to the proposed design.

Potential Alternative Bottom Drainage Layer Designs

GeoSyntec believes that other more cost-effective methods are available to TVA for the
purpose of providing drainage at the base of the stack. During the conference call, we
suggested that a drainage blanket that extends over a part of the lateral expansion
footprint might be equally effective in terms of providing adequate drainage to address
static and seismic stability concerns. To illustrate this point, GeoSyntec performed some
simplistic seepage analyses using SEEP/W. Graphical output is provided below to
facilitate discussion. Note that these analyses are intentionally simplistic are provided for
comparison purposes only, and are not intended for design purposes. The effects of
perimeter drains above the bottom drainage layer are intentionally not included in these
simplified analyses to better illustrate the action of the bottom drainage layer.

In both cases, we modeled the lateral expansion as a simple trapezoid with dimensions of
1,000 ft x 2,000 ft x 165 ft high (representative of raising the stack from elevation 765 to
elevation 930 feet). In addition, we simplified the problem to a two-dimensional
problem, as illustrated in the figures below. Note that this simplification will likely result
in a conservative estimate of drainage rates since the problem is clearly three-
dimensional.

In Case 1 (Figure 1), we modeled the effect of a highly permeable base drain across the
entire footprint of the stack. The material was assumed to be saturated at year 0. As
illustrated in Figure 1(below), the phreatic surface at the center of the impoundment is
lowered to an elevation within the lower third of the height within a five year period,
while the water level at the edges lowers more rapidly.

In Case 2, we modeled the effect of a highly permeable drainage blanket that would
extend 300 feet inwards from the toe of the slope on three sides (Figure 2). Asin Case 1,
the material was assumed to be saturated at year 0. Using the dimensions indicated, the
area of the drainage blanket used in Case 2 is approximately 50 percent of the total
footprint of the base. Figure 3 indicates that under this configuration, a 300-foot wide
base drain located around the perimeter is very effective at lowering the phreatic surface

_
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within 200 feet of the face of the slopes. The rate that the water level lowers at the edges
is comparable to the rate for the complete bottom drainage layer shown in Figure 1. The
phreatic surface within the interior of the fill is lowered to an elevation within the lower
third of the height within a ten to fifteen year period. While this is slower dissipation
than the full coverage drain, the partial drainage blanket is shown to be effective at
lowering the level within the entire impoundment. If the blanket drain is extended further
towards the center of the fill, the phreatic surface moves farther from the face of the slope
and the rate at which the phreatic surface is lowered within the interior of the fill
increases. The actual design extent of the partial drain would be determined during the
final design, but this simple model demonstrates that a partial blanket drain can be highly
effective at lowering the phreatic surface, while providing significant potential cost
savings..

The simple analysis models presented in the previous figures were re-run utilizing
different values for hydraulic conductivity for the bottom drain material. While these
results are not specifically shown, it is interesting to note that in each of the models that
we ran, the hydraulic conductivity of the drainage layer significantly influenced the rate
of drainage (i.e., the effective hydraulic conductivity of the drainage layer may control
the drainage rate). This indicates the importance of the hydraulic conductivity of the
bottom drainage material. In the event that a highly permeable bottom drain cannot be
provided, it will be necessary to compensate for the lower hydraulic conductivity by
using relatively closely spaced perforated pipes within the drainage media to assure the
effectiveness of the bottom drain.

Based on the results of the simple modeling performed for presentation in this
memorandum, GeoSyntec believes that that there are a number of potential alternative
approaches available to TVA to address base drainage of the proposed lateral expansion
at Kingston. These include, but are not limited to:

o modifying the extent of the proposed bottom drainage layer; our very preliminary
and simplistic evaluations indicate that it may be feasible to reduce the size of this
layer by up to 50 percent without compromising static or seismic stability;

o use of geotextile-wrapped bottom ash “fingers” or “tubes” constructed on a
geocomposite drainage layer and compacted low permeability fly ash; and

o various combinations of a bottom drainage layer covering a partial area of the
footprint supplemented by geosynthetic drainage strips.

GeoSyntec also understands that the bottom drainage layer, as designed, is also intended
to serve as a hydrogeologic buffer. If the drainage layer is modified, then it will be
necessary to evaluate the performance of alternative proposals in terms of their ability to
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satisfy permit requirements. This would typically be done using one of the following
methods:

o perform an “equivalency demonstration” with the objective of demonstrating that
the flux moving through the base is equivalent (or close) to the “as designed”
system; or

o perform a fate and transport analysis of the specific constituents of concern
(COCs) to demonstrate that environmental impacts are within acceptable ranges.

Utilizing the properties of compacted fly ash and by incorporating elements of
drainage system design (e.g., slope and hydraulic conductivity of the drainage
blanket), we are confident that an equivalency demonstration can be made. This
demonstration would be a component of the bottom layer drainage design
modification described above.

Seismic Stability Considerations

We also believe that the specific design details for the drainage layer at the bottom of the
cell and around the perimeter of the facility may have a profound impact of the calculated
seismic slope stability. GeoSyntec recommends that the assessment of the optimized
drainage include a detailed re-evaluation of the seismic slope stability. This
recommendation is made for two reasons: (i) significant changes to drainage features will
have a direct influence on stability; and (ii) there is a chance that the Tennessee Division
of Solid Waste (TDSW) may request consideration (or at least a comment regarding)
larger ground motions than reflected in the current permit documents. A discussion
related to this recommendation follows.

The current seismic analysis of global slope stability has been conducted utilizing a
pseudo-static analysis methodology. This is the most common analysis method for
assessing global slope stability due to a seismic event and the methodology is appropriate
for the proposed lateral expansion at Kingston. In this analysis method, the ground
motions from a seismic event are simulated by applying an external horizontal force to
the analyzed slope and then proceeding with a conventional static global slope stability
analysis. The biggest challenge facing the designer/engineer is the selection of the
external horizontal force that is representative of the ground motions from the design
earthquake. The horizontal force is simulated by selecting an appropriate seismic
coefficient. In simplified seismic analyses where relatively small ground accelerations
are realized, the seismic coefficient is commonly assumed to be a fraction of the peak
ground acceleration (PGA) in bedrock for the earthquake that has been found to have a
two percent chance of exceedance in 50 years. This is the approach taken by Parsons for
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Kingston and presented in Attachment 5 titled “Peak Ground Acceleration Evaluation”.
For global slope stability, the design appears to consider a bedrock PGA of 0.22g and a
pseudo-static seismic coefficient of 0.11g (i.e., a 50 percent reduction in the bedrock
PGA) in the subsequent global pseudo-static slope stability analyses. This approach
follows traditionally accepted geotechnical practice, but is recognized as having the
potential to be overly conservative because it does not account for the attenuation of the
ground motion as it interacts with the materials through which the seismic motions
propagate.

It is GeoSyntec’s experience that for projects where the PGA is greater than
approximately 0.20g, it is common for the seismic global slope stability analysis to
govern the design. This appears to, in fact, be the case for Kingston , where the
calculated global static factor of safety reduced from approximately 1.6 to 1.1 when
seismic loading was considered.

In cases where a pseudo-static seismic analysis is demonstrated to have a significant
impact on the calculated slope stability analysis results, GeoSyntec typically recommends
that a site-specific seismic response analysis be conducted to more realistically assess the
ground motions within the impacted earth structure. The objective of this assessment is
to develop ground motion signatures that consider the geometry of the slope, the
engineering properties of the foundation soils, and the physical properties of materials
used to construct the analyzed earth structure, and (in the case of Kingston) the
impounded materials. In this way, a more realistic estimate to the ground motions can be
recognized. During the site-specific assessment, the actual geometry and physical
properties of the earth structure (in this case the dredged ash basins and the compacted
ash/gypsum perimeter berms) are considered and a numerical simulation is performed to
model the propagation of the PGA applied at the bedrock surface upward through the
dredged ash. In this way, the actual damping/acceleration of the bedrock PGA by the
impounded ash can be simulated and assessed. Depending on the frequency content of
the design earthquake and the properties of the impounded ash, it may be shown that the
impounded ash is effective at damping (or accelerating) the ground motions. The
analysis results are then assessed to quantify the average ground motion and an
appropriate pseudo-static seismic coefficient can be calculated and used in subsequent
slope stability calculations. Again, the goal of this procedure is to develop a more
realistic representation of the anticipated ground motions that can be used in future slope
stability calculations.

As mentioned, GeoSyntec has utilized the approach of conducting seismic response
analyses and in some cases seismic deformation analyses for slopes across the U.S. when
PGA values greater than approximately 0.20g are considered. This is the most common
case in the western U.S. where bedrock PGA values greater than 0.60g are common.
This approach seems to be appropriate for Kingston facility because of the indicated
sensitivity of the calculated factor of safety to the selected design ground motion and
because of the somewhat unique properties of the impounded ash/gypsum. It may even
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be more important for the Kingston facility, where the bedrock PGA considered by the
designers appears to be 0.22g in accordance with guidance documents prepared by
TDSW (1993) and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA, 1995).

It is important to note that the above referenced documents relied on assessments of
bedrock PGA values presented in documents prepared by the United States Geological
Survey (USGS) dated 1991. More recent USGS publications (i.e., 2002) present revised
bedrock PGA values that have recently been required by regulatory agencies, although
not explicitly incorporated into the TDSW guidance documents. Considerations of these
revised ground motions were required by TDSW in a permit application for a facility in
Memphis prepared by GeoSyntec in 2003, primarily due to the close proximity of the
Memphis site to the New Madrid Fault zone. In the case of Kingston, Tennessee, the
revised bedrock PGA shown in the more recent USGS publication is approximately
0.27g, representing an increase in ground motion of more than 20 percent compared to
the previously considered ground motions. GeoSyntec is not aware of any actions by
TDSW that will require that seismic slope stability analyses be conducted using the
revised ground motions, but we believe that if supplemental analyses are to be conducted,
it would be to TVA’s best interest to at least be aware of the impacts of the revised
ground motions. In the extreme case (and one which we feel is not likely), if revised
calculations are required, then the design presented in the current permit package may be
deemed deficient, necessitating a re-evaluation of the seismic stability. Because of the
potential consequence of this, we believe that at a minimum, analyses utilizing the
revised ground motions should be performed.

While the consideration of a more representative site seismic response and (potentially)
increased design ground motions may adversely impact the seismic stability of the
current design, GeoSyntec believes that refined seismic analyses are warranted and that
they will ultimately benefit TVA. These analyses may include seismic response analyses
as well as seismic deformation analyses. These analyses will be coupled with design
considerations regarding the selected drainage features around the perimeter and along a
portion of the bottom of the facility. Based on experience on a range of similar projects,
GeoSyntec believes that a cost-effective and stable design can be demonstrated for the
Kingston facility. We note that in a recent project for a large earth dam in North Georgia,
GeoSyntec demonstrated that the use of more robust seismic analyses resulted in a much
more efficient and less expensive design than the design developed (by others) utilizing
the simplified seismic slope stability analysis procedures. Of equal importance, however,
GeoSyntec recognizes that any modification of the analysis methods recommended in the
TDSW guidance documents must be thoroughly supported and presented to the agency.
GeoSyntec has utilized site-specific analysis results and seismic response techniques for
the previously referenced Memphis project that was impacted by its proximity to the New
Madrid Fault zone. For the Memphis project, GeoSyntec developed supporting
documentation and presented analysis results that were accepted and approved by TDSW.
GeoSyntec enjoys a tremendous professional relationship with the TDSW technical staff
and is confident that a technically compelling demonstration to TDSW can be developed
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and approved, if the revised analysis results for Kingston differ from those presented in
the dated TDSW and USEPA guidance documents.

Summary and Recommendations

In summary, GeoSyntec recommends that TVA perform an evaluation of bottom
drainage alternatives. The evaluation would address the following items, at a minimum:

o cost benefit analysis of various drainage configurations;

o re-evaluation of the hydrogeologic buffer requirements together with an
equivalency demonstration or fate and transport analysis to address permit
requirements; and

o re-evaluation of global static and seismic stability following selection of any
revisions to the bottom drainage.

Based on the very preliminary analyses presented herein, we believe that potential
savings of the order of 25 to more than 40 percent of the cost to construct the currently
proposed bottom drainage layer may be achievable. However, additional analysis and
evaluation will be required to confirm this preliminary opinion. We are confident that
significant savings can be realized.

GeoSyntec believes that the evaluations and analyses described herein could be
completed within approximately three to four weeks. Depending upon the level of
analyses needed and interaction with other team members, the estimated cost to perform
this work is likely in the range $40,000 to $55,000. Note this is a quick “guesstimate” to
aid TVA in decision making.

Should you have any questions regarding any of the information provided in this
memorandum, please do not hesitate to contact either of us. We appreciate the
opportunity to work with your team on the Kingston project.
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Position Paper on the Whether the Drainage Blankets Can be
Removed from TVA’s Pending Solid Waste Disposal
Applications for Bull Run and Kingston Fossil Plants

Background

The permit applications for the BRF and KIF FGD disposal facilities contain blanket
drains similar to the one used for the FGD stack at CUF. However, these drains use
bottom ash in lieu of gravel as the drainage layer to save money. These drains are an
integral part of the landfill design from a stack dewatering, material consolidation, and
stability standpoint. Since these drains also act as an intercept drain that reduces leachate
flux to groundwater, they were also included in the groundwater impact modeling that is
included in the HydroGeologic Reports for both facilities. The blanket drains have been
included in every plan developed by EDS beginning with the plans included in the Phase
I Study and the plans presented at the 10% and 50% Design Review Meetings. These
review meetings were held prior to the submission of the permit packages for both
facilities and omission of the blanket drains was never discussed at any these meetings.
After the permit packages were submitted, EDS had a peer review of the KIF landfill
design preformed by an independent consulting company, and as part of that review the
need for the blanket drains was questioned. However, the decision was made to proceed
with design as is with minor changes to add operational flexibility. Now TVA’s
Byproducts Management (BPM) staff has again questioned the need for these drains. It
should be noted that at no time prior to the submission of the applications, did BPM raise
this issue.

Environmental Affairs Position

It is Environmental Affairs position that the permit applications for BRF and KIF not be
withdrawn and that TVA continues with the applications as is. Our rationale for that
position is as follows:

1. The removal of the drains at this stage of the permit process will likely result
in a design that cannot be permitted.
The TN Solid Waste regulations, Rule 1200-1-7, require that a Class II landfill, the
classification of these facilities, have both a 5 foot geologic buffer and a composite
liner. However, TVA has negotiated a TVA specific Design Memorandum (DM 93)
that allows a three foot buffer of 10-6 clay in lieu of the buffer and liner required of
other Class II facilities. At both BRF and KIF, we have asked TDEC for a further
variance from DM 93 to allow no buffer based on site specific geologic information
and ground water modeling. This modeling utilized the blanket drains as an intercept
drain which reduced contaminant flux to groundwater. We have received verbal
indication that this approach will be acceptable to TDEC. It should be noted that the
CUF permit application had an under drain and the same approach was used at BRF
and KIF. BPM has stated that a 1993 memo from Glen Pugh to Tom Tiesler granted
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a variance for all construction in TVA’s ash ponds. However that memo specifically
states that it only applies to “ash disposed on existing ash”

It should also be noted that TDEC is hyper sensitive to the long term stability of
elevated wet stacking. This concern existed prior to the blowout at KIF and has only
been reinforced by that event. Given that the drains were included at CUF and in our
initial plans for BRF and KIF removing them at this time for obvious cost reasons

will raise numerous red flags with TDEC on stability and ground water impact issues.

Given the above issues and the fact that TDEC has already completed review of the
BRF HydroGeo Report, Environmental affairs strongly feels that changing direction
at this late date will likely result in an application that will not be permitted.

2. The withdrawal and subsequent redesign of the landfill at BRF will seriously
jeopardize the availability of the landfill at scrubber startup.

Since the under drains are integral to the HydroGeo, stability calculations, seismic

analysis, and flow routing, removing them would require a major redesign that could

delay the resubmission of plans as much as 6 months. Also how motivated will

TDEC be to restart their review would be a valid concern. If TDEC is very

cooperative, we could meet our schedule. If they are not we would not meet it.

3. Environmental Affairs shares EDS’s concerns about the long term stability
of the stacks without these drains.

While these issues are outside our expertise, we share EDS, Parson’s, and TDEC

concerns about the long term stability of a poorly drained wet stack.

4. Withdrawal of the permits at this stage has a high potential to seriously
damage Environmental Affairs and TVA’s credibility with TDEC.

Given the number of times we have gone to TDEC with emergency requests due to

our lack of adequate solid waste planning, they will not view this change of direction

in a good light. We simply can not meet our waste disposal needs in the next 5 years

without their active cooperation. To endanger that cooperation for this issue is not a

decision EA can support.

5. Since these issues were not raised in the 10% and 50% review meeting to

revisit them at this late date is in direct conflict with TVA’s Projects Process.
In the next 5 years we will have designed, permitted and built more waste disposal
facilities than TVA has in its history. We have very tight timeframes for many of
these facilities, and if we are to bring these facilities on line in time, we must adhere
to our projects process.
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Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronaid E.
Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 6:59 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: FW: Matrix on KIF

----- Original Message-----

From: Purkey, Ronaid E.

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 3:30 PM
To: Baugh, James S.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.
Cc: Petty, Harold L.

Subject: Matrix on KIF

2d - answered earlier

4a - distributed earlier in week

5d - Based upon our later discussion regarding 2 years of gypsum in the next 25 years, this gypsum can be
sluiced to the pond just like fly ash and this gypsum dredged to the dredge cells just like fly ash is now. | have
cleared this with Larry Bowers.

1b - | know of nothing that would make the comparisons inconsistent - estimates for Karst mitigation on the
Peninsula have been as low as $250,000 vs the $500,000 used. The worst possible is felt to be $1,000,000, but
borings we have would not support that assumption. We can fix approximately 20 - 50" diameter karst areas with
the $500,000 which is about twice what is expected.

Other assumptions appear to be in line.
1a - Calvin and Robert Knox are documenting the O&M assumptions
call if you have comments

Ron

03/14/2009
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Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2005 6:58 AM

To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: KIF - Drainage Blanket - Need for Stability Decision

Attachments: Bottom Drainage Memo.doc

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 2:54 PM

To: Baugh, James S.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.

Subject: KIF - Drainage Blanket - Need for Stability Decision

Steve,

We have carefully reviewed each design/proposal and support Parsons claim that the drainage layer is required
for stability reasons. | do believe we have adequate input to make an informed decision.

Parsons arguments as follows supports this decision:

1. The water table is high within the ash stack demonstrated by an exploratory boring (Location B4) 0 biow
counts (soup not soil) and the seemingly unlimited outflow of water in the Swan Pond Road seep.

2. The potential of the pond to collapse from within for seismic conditions
3. The difficulty in predicting the state of dredged ash at any one time
4. The new cells being 100+ feet higher than the ones we now have

5. Hydraulic conductivity of water in the ash is significantly aided by a full, continuous drainage layer. This
results in quicker consolidation and more space to place more ash.

6. Future raisings of the ash storage may hinge on the blanket drain at the bottom being present.

7. A quick drainage period is essential for long term stability

Geosyntec Proposal (attached) Comments:

1. Figure 3's results are optimistic and data blow counts indicate saturation lives much longer - i.e. the
effective saturation layers are apparently much longer lasting than we can predict

2. Savings potentials predicted were 25-40% with an open ended array of potential alternatives which would add
to the complexity of pond construction.

3. Their points are well intended, but a more conservative approach in light of recent events at KIF are preferred.
The faster the stack drains the more stable it will be.

03/14/2009
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Memorandum
To: Mr. Ron Purkey, P.E. - TVA
From: Neil Davies and Bob Bachus — GeoSyntec
Date: 4 February 2005
Subject: Bottom Drainage Layer Alternatives, Proposed Dredge Cell Lateral

Expansion, Kinston Fossil Plant
Background

This memorandum relates to recent discussions held between representatives of TVA,
Parsons and GeoSyntec related to the bottom drainage layer of the proposed Dredge Cell
Lateral Expansion at TVA’s Kingston Fossil Plant, located in Kingston , TN.
Representatives of GeoSyntec Consultants, (GeoSyntec) participated in a conference call
on February 2, 2005 to discuss potential alternative approaches to the currently proposed
design as represented on drawings prepared by Parsons. At the conclusion of the
conference call, Mr. Ron Purkey (TVA) asked if GeoSyntec considered that other more
cost effective alternatives to the currently designed system would be feasible in terms of
addressing stability of the disposal facility. Mr. Purkey further requested that GeoSyntec
provide an opinion of the magnitude of potential savings and provide this information to
TVA by February 4, 2005.

Summary of the Issue

Based on information discussed during the above referenced telephone conference, it is
our understanding that Parsons believes that a continuous drainage blanket is required
across the entire base of the proposed lateral expansion. This is illustrated on the project
drawings (specifically, Drawing no. 10W435-64). During the conference call, Parsons
stated that the drainage layer is needed to address both seismic stability and
environmental concerns. Further, in Section 9.2.6 of Parsons’ responses to GeoSyntec’s
review comment s on the Kingston Dredge Cell Lateral Expansion, it is stated that,

“The upper two layers are provided to keep the phreatic surface from rising
above the top drainage layer and not to drain the entire ash or gypsum stack
column between two layers. It should be noted that the effective stress stability
evaluation for the wet stack operation assumes that the phreatic surface is at the
top bottom ash drainage layer (Elev. 930 feet) for the end of construction case.
Thus the entire gypsum column is assumed to be submerged in water below Elev.
930 feet, except near the outer slope where the water is drained by the perimeter
drain system and more pervious perimeter dikes. Therefore, it is actually not
necessary to calculate the required vertical spacing of the drainage layers”

TVA-00028091



1255 Roberts Blvd., Suite 200

din. GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS 14 (67Iz§)e gggﬁgvsv(’)(? eF(;rxgl(aG;g)l S02.9501

Based on this statement, it would appear that Parsons did not specifically rely upon the
presence of the bottom drainage layer in their stability evaluations. It is not completely
clear to us what specific water pressure conditions were and were not considered in the
Parsons analysis. Regardless of the specific assumed design conditions, GeoSyntec
concurs with other statements made by Parsons in this document that the presence of a
continuous bottom ash layer will facilitate drainage of the bottom ash column drains and
consolidation of interior ash and/or gypsum. The primary questions relate to: (i) the
lateral extent of the drainage features; and (ii) whether there are alternative and less
expensive designs for the bottom drainage layer that will provide comparable
performance to the proposed design.

Potential Alternative Bottom Drainage Layer Designs

GeoSyntec believes that other more cost-effective methods are available to TVA for the
purpose of providing drainage at the base of the stack. During the conference call, we
suggested that a drainage blanket that extends over a part of the lateral expansion
footprint might be equally effective in terms of providing adequate drainage to address
static and seismic stability concerns. To illustrate this point, GeoSyntec performed some
simplistic seepage analyses using SEEP/W. Graphical output is provided below to
facilitate discussion. Note that these analyses are intentionally simplistic are provided for
comparison purposes only, and are not intended for design purposes. The effects of
perimeter drains above the bottom drainage layer are intentionally not included in these
simplified analyses to better illustrate the action of the bottom drainage layer.

In both cases, we modeled the lateral expansion as a simple trapezoid with dimensions of
1,000 ft x 2,000 ft x 165 ft high (representative of raising the stack from elevation 765 to
elevation 930 feet). In addition, we simplified the problem to a two-dimensional
problem, as illustrated in the figures below. Note that this simplification will likely result
in a conservative estimate of drainage rates since the problem is clearly three-
dimensional.

In Case 1 (Figure 1), we modeled the effect of a highly permeable base drain across the
entire footprint of the stack. The material was assumed to be saturated at year 0. As
illustrated in Figure 1(below), the phreatic surface at the center of the impoundment is
lowered to an elevation within the lower third of the height within a five year period,
while the water level at the edges lowers more rapidly.

In Case 2, we modeled the effect of a highly permeable drainage blanket that would
extend 300 feet inwards from the toe of the slope on three sides (Figure 2). Asin Case 1,
the material was assumed to be saturated at year 0. Using the dimensions indicated, the
area of the drainage blanket used in Case 2 is approximately 50 percent of the total
footprint of the base. Figure 3 indicates that under this configuration, a 300-foot wide
base drain located around the perimeter is very effective at lowering the phreatic surface

- - |
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within 200 feet of the face of the slopes. The rate that the water level lowers at the edges
is comparable to the rate for the complete bottom drainage layer shown in Figure 1. The
phreatic surface within the interior of the fill is lowered to an elevation within the lower
third of the height within a ten to fifteen year period. While this is slower dissipation
than the full coverage drain, the partial drainage blanket is shown to be effective at
lowering the level within the entire impoundment. If the blanket drain is extended further
towards the center of the fill, the phreatic surface moves farther from the face of the slope
and the rate at which the phreatic surface is lowered within the interior of the fill
increases. The actual design extent of the partial drain would be determined during the
final design, but this simple model demonstrates that a partial blanket drain can be highly
effective at lowering the phreatic surface, while providing significant potential cost
savings..

The simple analysis models presented in the previous figures were re-run utilizing
different values for hydraulic conductivity for the bottom drain material. While these
results are not specifically shown, it is interesting to note that in each of the models that
we ran, the hydraulic conductivity of the drainage layer significantly influenced the rate
of drainage (i.e., the effective hydraulic conductivity of the drainage layer may control
the drainage rate). This indicates the importance of the hydraulic conductivity of the
bottom drainage material. In the event that a highly permeable bottom drain cannot be
provided, it will be necessary to compensate for the lower hydraulic conductivity by
using relatively closely spaced perforated pipes within the drainage media to assure the
effectiveness of the bottom drain.

Based on the results of the simple modeling performed for presentation in this
memorandum, GeoSyntec believes that that there are a number of potential alternative
approaches available to TVA to address base drainage of the proposed lateral expansion
at Kingston. These include, but are not limited to:

o modifying the extent of the proposed bottom drainage layer; our very preliminary
and simplistic evaluations indicate that it may be feasible to reduce the size of this
layer by up to 50 percent without compromising static or seismic stability;

o use of geotextile-wrapped bottom ash “fingers” or “tubes” constructed on a
geocomposite drainage layer and compacted low permeability fly ash; and

o various combinations of a bottom drainage layer covering a partial area of the
footprint supplemented by geosynthetic drainage strips.

GeoSyntec also understands that the bottom drainage layer, as designed, is also intended
to serve as a hydrogeologic buffer. If the drainage layer is modified, then it will be
necessary to evaluate the performance of alternative proposals in terms of their ability to
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satisfy permit requirements. This would typically be done using one of the following
methods:

o perform an “equivalency demonstration” with the objective of demonstrating that
the flux moving through the base is equivalent (or close) to the “as designed”
system; or

o perform a fate and transport analysis of the specific constituents of concern
(COCs) to demonstrate that environmental impacts are within acceptable ranges.

Utilizing the properties of compacted fly ash and by incorporating elements of
drainage system design (e.g., slope and hydraulic conductivity of the drainage
blanket), we are confident that an equivalency demonstration can be made. This
demonstration would be a component of the bottom layer drainage design
modification described above.

Seismic Stability Considerations

We also believe that the specific design details for the drainage layer at the bottom of the
cell and around the perimeter of the facility may have a profound impact of the calculated
seismic slope stability. GeoSyntec recommends that the assessment of the optimized
drainage include a detailed re-evaluation of the seismic slope stability. This
recommendation is made for two reasons: (i) significant changes to drainage features will
have a direct influence on stability; and (ii) there is a chance that the Tennessee Division
of Solid Waste (TDSW) may request consideration (or at least a comment regarding)
larger ground motions than reflected in the current permit documents. A discussion
related to this recommendation follows.

The current seismic analysis of global slope stability has been conducted utilizing a
pseudo-static analysis methodology. This is the most common analysis method for
assessing global slope stability due to a seismic event and the methodology is appropriate
for the proposed lateral expansion at Kingston. In this analysis method, the ground
motions from a seismic event are simulated by applying an external horizontal force to
the analyzed slope and then proceeding with a conventional static global slope stability
analysis. The biggest challenge facing the designer/engineer is the selection of the
external horizontal force that is representative of the ground motions from the design
earthquake. The horizontal force is simulated by selecting an appropriate seismic
coefficient. In simplified seismic analyses where relatively small ground accelerations
are realized, the seismic coefficient is commonly assumed to be a fraction of the peak
ground acceleration (PGA) in bedrock for the earthquake that has been found to have a
two percent chance of exceedance in 50 years. This is the approach taken by Parsons for
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Kingston and presented in Attachment 5 titled “Peak Ground Acceleration Evaluation”.
For global slope stability, the design appears to consider a bedrock PGA of 0.22g and a
pseudo-static seismic coefficient of 0.11g (i.e., a 50 percent reduction in the bedrock
PGA) in the subsequent global pseudo-static slope stability analyses. This approach
follows traditionally accepted geotechnical practice, but is recognized as having the
potential to be overly conservative because it does not account for the attenuation of the
ground motion as it interacts with the materials through which the seismic motions
propagate.

It is GeoSyntec’s experience that for projects where the PGA is greater than
approximately 0.20g, it is common for the seismic global slope stability analysis to
govern the design. This appears to, in fact, be the case for Kingston , where the
calculated global static factor of safety reduced from approximately 1.6 to 1.1 when
seismic loading was considered.

In cases where a pseudo-static seismic analysis is demonstrated to have a significant
impact on the calculated slope stability analysis results, GeoSyntec typically recommends
that a site-specific seismic response analysis be conducted to more realistically assess the
ground motions within the impacted earth structure. The objective of this assessment is
to develop ground motion signatures that consider the geometry of the slope, the
engineering properties of the foundation soils, and the physical properties of materials
used to construct the analyzed earth structure, and (in the case of Kingston) the
impounded materials. In this way, a more realistic estimate to the ground motions can be
recognized. During the site-specific assessment, the actual geometry and physical
properties of the earth structure (in this case the dredged ash basins and the compacted
ash/gypsum perimeter berms) are considered and a numerical simulation is performed to
model the propagation of the PGA applied at the bedrock surface upward through the
dredged ash. In this way, the actual damping/acceleration of the bedrock PGA by the
impounded ash can be simulated and assessed. Depending on the frequency content of
the design earthquake and the properties of the impounded ash, it may be shown that the
impounded ash is effective at damping (or accelerating) the ground motions. The
analysis results are then assessed to quantify the average ground motion and an
appropriate pseudo-static seismic coefficient can be calculated and used in subsequent
slope stability calculations. Again, the goal of this procedure is to develop a more
realistic representation of the anticipated ground motions that can be used in future slope
stability calculations.

As mentioned, GeoSyntec has utilized the approach of conducting seismic response
analyses and in some cases seismic deformation analyses for slopes across the U.S. when
PGA values greater than approximately 0.20g are considered. This is the most common
case in the western U.S. where bedrock PGA values greater than 0.60g are common.
This approach seems to be appropriate for Kingston facility because of the indicated
sensitivity of the calculated factor of safety to the selected design ground motion and
because of the somewhat unique properties of the impounded ash/gypsum. It may even

TVA-00028095



1255 Roberts Blvd., Suite 200

s, GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS 11 678) 205000 pa(698) 202-9501

be more important for the Kingston facility, where the bedrock PGA considered by the
designers appears to be 0.22g in accordance with guidance documents prepared by
TDSW (1993) and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA, 1995).

It is important to note that the above referenced documents relied on assessments of
bedrock PGA values presented in documents prepared by the United States Geological
Survey (USGS) dated 1991. More recent USGS publications (i.e., 2002) present revised
bedrock PGA values that have recently been required by regulatory agencies, although
not explicitly incorporated into the TDSW guidance documents. Considerations of these
revised ground motions were required by TDSW in a permit application for a facility in
Memphis prepared by GeoSyntec in 2003, primarily due to the close proximity of the
Memphis site to the New Madrid Fault zone. In the case of Kingston, Tennessee, the
revised bedrock PGA shown in the more recent USGS publication is approximately
0.27g, representing an increase in ground motion of more than 20 percent compared to
the previously considered ground motions. GeoSyntec is not aware of any actions by
TDSW that will require that seismic slope stability analyses be conducted using the
revised ground motions, but we believe that if supplemental analyses are to be conducted,
it would be to TVA’s best interest to at least be aware of the impacts of the revised
ground motions. In the extreme case (and one which we feel is not likely), if revised
calculations are required, then the design presented in the current permit package may be
deemed deficient, necessitating a re-evaluation of the seismic stability. Because of the
potential consequence of this, we believe that at a minimum, analyses utilizing the
revised ground motions should be performed.

While the consideration of a more representative site seismic response and (potentially)
increased design ground motions may adversely impact the seismic stability of the
current design, GeoSyntec believes that refined seismic analyses are warranted and that
they will ultimately benefit TVA. These analyses may include seismic response analyses
as well as seismic deformation analyses. These analyses will be coupled with design
considerations regarding the selected drainage features around the perimeter and along a
portion of the bottom of the facility. Based on experience on a range of similar projects,
GeoSyntec believes that a cost-effective and stable design can be demonstrated for the
Kingston facility. We note that in a recent project for a large earth dam in North Georgia,
GeoSyntec demonstrated that the use of more robust seismic analyses resulted in a much
more efficient and less expensive design than the design developed (by others) utilizing
the simplified seismic slope stability analysis procedures. Of equal importance, however,
GeoSyntec recognizes that any modification of the analysis methods recommended in the
TDSW guidance documents must be thoroughly supported and presented to the agency.
GeoSyntec has utilized site-specific analysis results and seismic response techniques for
the previously referenced Memphis project that was impacted by its proximity to the New
Madrid Fault zone. For the Memphis project, GeoSyntec developed supporting
documentation and presented analysis results that were accepted and approved by TDSW.
GeoSyntec enjoys a tremendous professional relationship with the TDSW technical staff
and is confident that a technically compelling demonstration to TDSW can be developed
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and approved, if the revised analysis results for Kingston differ from those presented in
the dated TDSW and USEPA guidance documents.

Summary and Recommendations

In summary, GeoSyntec recommends that TVA perform an evaluation of bottom
drainage alternatives. The evaluation would address the following items, at a minimum:

o cost benefit analysis of various drainage configurations;

o re-evaluation of the hydrogeologic buffer requirements together with an
equivalency demonstration or fate and transport analysis to address permit
requirements; and

o re-evaluation of global static and seismic stability following selection of any
revisions to the bottom drainage.

Based on the very preliminary analyses presented herein, we believe that potential
savings of the order of 25 to more than 40 percent of the cost to construct the currently
proposed bottom drainage layer may be achievable. However, additional analysis and
evaluation will be required to confirm this preliminary opinion. We are confident that
significant savings can be realized.

GeoSyntec believes that the evaluations and analyses described herein could be
completed within approximately three to four weeks. Depending upon the level of
analyses needed and interaction with other team members, the estimated cost to perform
this work is likely in the range $40,000 to $55,000. Note this is a quick “guesstimate” to
aid TVA in decision making.

Should you have any questions regarding any of the information provided in this
memorandum, please do not hesitate to contact either of us. We appreciate the
opportunity to work with your team on the Kingston project.
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, JamesS.

Sent:  Friday, February 04, 2005 3:57 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Cc: Lundy, Dennis L.

Subject: KIF update

We have completed the sensitivity analyses on pond vs peninsula at KIF that we discussed earlier this week. |
would like to review the analysis summary on Monday morning, then send it to you for comments.

The conference call with UCC to resolve issues on the estimate for dry ash collection is scheduled for Monday.
Let me know if you have any questions.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties

LP 5G-C
(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009
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Haber, Stanley M

From: Hedgecoth, Melissa A.

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 3:42 PM

To: Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Baugh, James S.; Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.; Renfroe,
Bret; Murray, David B.; Myers, Thomas J.

Cc: Nuyt, Gary M.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry fly ash

For those that need to call in to the meeting, the number is 423-751-2428, and the I.D. # is 6426. Again, the meeting is at
3:00 EST.

Thanks,
Missy
----- Original Appointment-----
From: Hedgecoth, Melissa A.
Sent: Friday, February 04, 2005 1:42 PM
To: Baugh, James S.; Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Staniey M.; Renfroe, Bret; Murray, David B.; Myers, Thomas J.
Cc: Nuyt, Gary M.
Subject: KIF Dry fly ash
When: Monday, February 07, 2005 3:00 PM-4:00 PM (GMT-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada).
Where: LP 5N A03 (Mill Creek)

This meeting is to discuss the current Dry Fly Ash Conversion cost estimate with United Conveyor Corporation.

Tom Myers, could you please see if the person that has been looking at electrical costs for Kingston is available? We
would like to get a better idea on the additional costs to meet the electrical needs for the dry fly ash conversion.

Thanks,
Missy
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Message Page 1 of 2

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:05 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.; Davis, Victor W.
Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Attachments: KIF Fly Ash Estimate.pdf

Stan - it's all right - | will send one
Victor - for your viewing pleasure

Ron

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Don't you think that he should get a copy?

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:00 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

no, Bret used the vendor's info as he had gotten the ash from TVA facilities to silo turnkey.

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 10:24 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

Did the Mechanical section review this to ensure that it was complete from their
perspective?

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch,
Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky
D.; Rehberg, Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers,
Thomas J.; Petty, Harold L.

Cc: Renfroe, Bret

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

03/14/2009
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Page 2 of 2

Message
Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash
estimate for Kingston. Bret Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any
itern with you.
Thanks.
Ron Purkey
03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3.03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Tracking: Recipient Delivery Read
Purkey, Ronald E. Delivered: 02/03/2005 3:03 PM Read: 02/03/2005 3:03 PM

Don't you think that he should get a copy?

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:00 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

no, Bret used the vendor's info as he had gotten the ash from TVA facilities to silo turnkey.

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 10:24 AM

To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

Did the Mechanical section review this to ensure that it was complete from their perspective?

Stan
----- Original Message-----
From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch,
Mitchell D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.;
Rehberg, Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.;
Petty, Harold L.
Cc: Renfroe, Bret
Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate
Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash estimate for
Kingston. Bret Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any item with you.
Thanks.
Ron Purkey

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Sent:  Thursday, February 03, 2005 3:00 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

no, Bret used the vendor's info as he had gotten the ash from TVA facilities to silo turnkey.

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 10:24 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

Did the Mechanical section review this to ensure that it was complete from their perspective?

Stan

----- Original Message-----
From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM
To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch, Mitchell D.;
Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.;
Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty, Harold L.
Cc: Renfroe, Bret
Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate
Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash estimate for
Kingston. Bret Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any item with you.
Thanks.
Ron Purkey

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent:  Thursday, February 03, 2005 10:24 AM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Cc: Petty, Harold L.

Subject: RE: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Ron,

Did the Mechanical section review this to ensure that it was complete from their perspective?

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch, Mitchell D.;
Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg, Robert L.;

Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty, Harold L.
Cc: Renfroe, Bret

Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash estimate for Kingston. Bret
Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any item with you.
Thanks.

Ron Purkey

03/14/2009

TVA-00028110



Message

Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tracking:

yes.

Haber, Stanley M.

Thursday, February 03, 2005 9:08 AM

Baugh, James S.
RE: UCC meeting

Recipient Delivery Read
Baugh, James S. Delivered: 02/03/2005 9:08 AM Read: 02/03/2005 9:48 AM

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent:

Thursday, February 03, 2005 9:06 AM

To: Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: RE: UCC meeting

I have a copy on my desk - do have time to come by to pick it up?

03/14/2009

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 8:22 AM
To: Baugh, James S.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting

Importance: Low

Steve,

| believe that we were going to distribute a copy of the original UCC estimate for review by 2/2. |
didn't get a copy. Can | have one please? | also would like to be part of the phone call on Friday.

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 7:47 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting

----- Original Message-—--

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 4:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: UCC meeting

FYI, Kent Shever (the guy who we need to talk to with UCC) is not available until Friday. We will
schedule a conference call with him on Friday of this week.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

TVA-00028111



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, JamesS.
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 9:06 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: RE: UCC meeting

| have a copy on my desk - do have time to come by to pick it up?

----- Original Message-----

From: Haber, Stanley M.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 8:22 AM
To: Baugh, James S.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting

Importance: Low

Steve,

| believe that we were going to distribute a copy of the original UCC estimate for review by 2/2. | didn't
get a copy. Can | have one please? | also would like to be part of the phone call on Friday.

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 7:47 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting

----- Original Message-----

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 4:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: UCC meeting

FYI, Kent Shever (the guy who we need to talk to with UCC) is not available until Friday. We will
schedule a conference call with him on Friday of this week.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 7516137

03/14/2009

TVA-00028112




Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Haber, Stanley M.
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 8:22 AM
To: Baugh, James S.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting
Importance: Low

Tracking:  Recipient Delivery
Baugh, James S. Delivered: 02/03/2005 8:22 AM

Steve,

| believe that we were going to distribute a copy of the original UCC estimate for review by 2/2. | didn't geta
copy. Can | have one please? | also would like to be part of the phone call on Friday.

Stan

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2005 7:47 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.

Subject: FW: UCC meeting

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 4:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: UCC meeting

FYI, Kent Shever (the guy who we need to talk to with UCC) is not available until Friday. We will schedule a
conference call with him on Friday of this week.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009

TVA-00028113



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.
Sent:  Thursday, February 03, 2005 7:47 AM
To: Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: FW: UCC meeting

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 4:03 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: UCC meeting

FYI, Kent Shever (the guy who we need to talk to with UCC) is not available until Friday. We will schedule a
conference call with him on Friday of this week.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009

TVA-00028114



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Haber, Staniey M.

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 7:46 AM
To: Baugh, James S.

Subject: RE: KIF Pond vs Peninsula Action Plan

Tracking: Recipient Delivery Read

Baugh, James S. Delivered: 02/02/2005 7:46 AM Read: 02/02/2005 7:46 AM

Steve,
it looks accurate to me.

Stan

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 12:29 PM

To: Lundy, Dennis L.; Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: KIF Pond vs Peninsula Action Plan

Please review the attached and let me know if | missed anything from our meeting this morning.

Thanks.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Purkey, Ronald E.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 2:44 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.; Miller, Evelyn C.; Baugh, James S.; Radford, Larry D.; Latsch, Mitchell

D.; Hedgecoth, Melissa A.; Deskins, Earl L; Campbell, Linda F.; Preslar, Jacky D.; Rehberg,
Robert L.; Bowers, Larry C; Petty, Harold L.; Nuyt, Gary M.; Myers, Thomas J.; Petty, Harold

L.
Cc: Renfroe, Bret
Subject: KIF Dry Fly Ash Estimate

Attachments: KIF Fly Ash Estimate.pdf

Per my action item in the Meeting last Thursday, | have attached the Dry Ash estimate for Kingston. Bret
Renfroe did the estimate and will be glad to discuss any item with you.
Thanks.

Ron Purkey

03/14/2009

TVA-00028116
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Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Baugh, James S.

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 12:28 PM

To: Lundy, Dennis L.; Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Staniey M.
Subject: KIF Pond vs Peninsula Action Plan

Attachments: KIF action plan FEb 1 2005.xIs

Please review the attached and let me know if | missed anything from our meeting this morning.
Thanks.

Steve Baugh

Fuel By-Products and Properties
LP 5G-C

(423) 751-6137

03/14/2009
_
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Kingston - Pond vs Peninsula - Additional Analysis Tasks

ltem Responsible  Complete
1|Project assumptions for cost estimating
a|Document governing assumptions used in cost estimating Purkey/Toney | 03-Feb-05
b|Verify that assumptions are consistent for in-pond and peninsula options Purkey/Toney | 04-Feb-05
c|Adjust economics as needed for consistency of assumptions Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth/
Toney

2]|Drainage layer

a|Prepare a position paper on why drainage layer is a TDEC requirement J. Watts 05-Feb-05
b|Run sensitivity analyses with varying cost assumptions for drainage layer Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth
c|Adjust cost of drainage layer in base case analysis if appropriate Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth/
Toney
d|Establish the TVA Engineering position on minimum requirements for the Purkey 05-Feb-05

drainage layer

3|Impact of 5# coal on analysis

a|Determine source of assumptions for use of 2.8# coal Baugh 02-Feb-05
b}Provide pond/peninsula storage capacity data for sensititivy analysis Purkey 02-Feb-05
c|Run sensitivity analysis with 5# coal Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth
4|Dry Fly Ash conversion
alDistribute copies of cost estimate for review Purkey 02-Feb-05
b|Provide a copy of the original UCC turnkey estimate Hedgecoth 02-Feb-05
c|Review cost estimate with UCC to indentify potential issues Toney/ 03-Feb-05
Hedgecoth/
Fossil Engr
d|Revise project economics as appropriate Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth/
Toney

5|Gypsum marketing

a|Determine how marketing would affect pond/peninsula options Hedgecoth/ | 03-Feb-05
Radford/
Catlett

o

Revise project economics to consider marketing Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth/
Toney

2]

Run sensitivity analyses - marketer fails to meet guarantees Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth

Q

Determine if it is feasible to stack gypsum in the active pond with marketing Purkey 03-Feb-05
and a 2.8# coal (based on quantities to be disposed of)

6|Complexity of Operations - In Pond option

a|Review and adjust ongoing construction costs in economic analysis Hedgecoth/ | 02-Feb-05
Radford/
Toney
b{Run sensitivity analyses - varying costs of ongoing construction Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
Hedgecoth/
Radford
7|Unknowns - Peninsula development costs
a|Run sensitivity analyses - varying costs of peninsual development, including Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
sinkhole repair Hedgecoth/
Radford
8|Summary of Analyses
a[Develop a summary of economic analyses, including cash flows and 5, 10, Baugh/ 05-Feb-05
and 25 year NPVs Hedgecoth/
Toney

TVA-00028121



Message Page 1 of 1

Haber, Stanley M

From: Petty, Harold L.

Sent:  Wednesday, January 26, 2005 4:36 PM
To: Purkey, Ronald E.; Haber, Stanley M.
Subject: FW: KIF Pond or Peninsula decision

From: Watts, Janet K

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2005 4:19 PM

To: Preslar, Jacky D.

Cc: Lundy, Dennis L.; Cooper, Marcia A.; Baugh, James S.
Subject: KIF Pond or Peninsula decision

Jacky, o

I've had discussion with staff today and want to let you know from a regulatory perspective we cannot revisit the
blanket drain as part of the design for the wet ash in Pond - gypsum option. There are several reasons if you
would like to discuss please give me a call.

I would also like to say | don't understand what the process is if we are revisiting a design that impacts a
regulatory/permitting process well after the 10% review, after the 50% review, after the design is done and
application has been submitted to state. Staff tells me there is a process. | will pursue finding it and then
maybe those of us involved in these issues can agree that we are going to follow it or, we need to come up with
a new improved process.

My concerns about this regulatory issue that is related to design include impacts to the BRF schedule since it
had similar design/permict application elements.

And if I've misunderstood something please correct me.

Janet

03/14/2009

TVA-00028122



Page 1 of 1

From: Petty, Harold L.

Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2005 2:03 PM

To: Haber, Stanley M.

Cc: Bowers, Larry C; Purkey, Ronald E.

Subject: KINGSTONMATRIXPRESENTATION 2 saved on the z drive.ppt

Attachments: KINGSTONMATRIXPRESENTATION 2 saved on the z drive.ppt

03/14/2009
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